In accordance with
Rule 3.35 of the AM 03
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 & . M I

b 2ot of Notice of administrator’s proposals
Schedule B1 to the

Insolvency Act 1986

>_
<
]
o
2
=
<
w

Companies House

W

28/089/2019 #55
COMPANIES HOUSE

n Company details

Company number | 0 I—;B‘F@-’F’TE’?

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in ful ' Pochin Land & Development Limited

bold black capitals.

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) Sarah

Surname O'Toole

E Administrator’s address

Building namelnumber| 4 Hardman Square

Street | Spinningfields

Post town | Manchester

County/Region I

Postcode I M| 3 [_I?ITEI_E?

Country |

n Administrator’s name o

Full forename{s) i Jason @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname i Bell another administratar,

E Administrator’s address

buldng raneiunbr|4 Hardman Square e o

Street l Spinningﬁe|ds another administrator.

Post town | Manchester

County/Region |

Postcode | M3 3 I E|l B [_—

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

E Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of proposals

[ Sign and date

Signature

* AT

Signature date HE EW ’TJ:IZITH

Administrator's
Signature




AMO3

Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

ulmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but i
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contact name

Richard J Jackson

E Where to send

Company name

Grant Thornton UK LLP

Address

4 Hardman Square

|
| Spinningfields
|

Post town

Manchester

County/Regian

= Tulsl [s[els

I Cauntry

inx

| Telephane

0161 953 6800
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gav.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




o Grant Thornton

Recovery and Reorganisation
Grant Thornton UK LLP

Pochin Land & Development  ammnsua.

Spinningfields

Limited - In Administration =
(the Company)

Joint administrators’ proposals

Appointed in High Court of Justice, Business and Property Court
No 0765 of 2019

Prepared by: Sarah O'Toole, Joint Administrator

Contact details: Should you wish to discuss any matters in
‘ this report, please do not hesitate to
contact Jake Topp on 0161 214 6367



Definitions

The following definitions are used either within the body of this report, the appendices to it, or both.

AG | Addieshaw Goddard LLP
Avison Young ] Avison Yeung (UK) Limited
the Bank ] National Westminster Bank Plc
Christopher Dee J Christopher Dee LLP
The Company/ PLDL I;Pochin Land and Development Limited
CVL Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation
EFP Estimated Financial Position
The Firm Grant Thornton UK LLP
FY18 The period ending 28 February 2018
FY1X Financial year ended February 201X
HBPL | Hawarden Business Park Limited
JN and RN James and Robert Nicholson
LO Legat Owen Limited
NatWest National Wesiminster Bank Plc

| PCL Pochin Construction Limited

| PDL Pochin Developments Limited
PGCL Pochin Gateway Commaercial Limited
Pochin’s Pachin’s Limited
PRL Pochin Residential Limited
TCDL Trinity Court Developments Limited
VAT Value added tax




1 Executive summary

» [ was appointed as joint administrator of the Company with Jason Bell on 5§ August 2018 by the
directors

» Following on from our appointment we are submitting our proposals pursuant to paragraph 49(1} of
Schedule B1 to the insolvency Act 1986 for achieving the objectives of the administration. This
report contains the information required by rule 3.35 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules
2016.

* The return to the unsecured creditors is estimated at less than 1p in the £ (Section 7 — Dividend
prospects).

+ The administration is currently due to end on 4 August 2020.

+ ltis anticipated that the administration will end by filing a notice to dissolve the company when all
funds have been realised and distributed.

+ | there are fund available to the unsecured creditors beyond the prescribed part provision, the
administration will end with the company being place in creditors voluntary liquidation.

BTl

Sarah O'Toole
Joint Administrator

26 September 2019

Please be aware fraudsters have been known to masquerade as legitimate administrators. Fraudsters
will contact creditors asking for an upfront fee or tax to release an investment or pay a dividend / to
enable release of money payable to the creditor. An administrator would never ask for such a payment
nor instruct a third party to make such a request.




2.1

2.2

Background to the
appointment of the
administrators

The trade of the Company

Set out below is a group structure chart which sets out all companies over which | was appointed Joint
Administrator on 5 August 2019.

Pachin's Limeed

Pochin Pochin Gateway Hawarden Pochn
Developments Commercial Business Park Residental

Limited Limrad Limited Limited

Pochin Land & Tonity Court
Developments Devekopments

Umited Limited

Pochin Land & Development Limited (the Company) is a development and investment property halding
company that owns a number of commercial properties and land assets across the North West.

The Company received central services including finance, HR, and IT services from Pochin's Limited
(Pochin’s), which was alsc placed into administration on 5 August 2019.

Factors leading to financial distress

The Pochin group of companies was established over 80 years ago and operated as a construction and
property development group, focussing on the North West region across a range of sectors including
commercial, industrial, leisure, education and residential builds.

The group’s consolidated financial statements for the period ending 28 February 2018 (FY18) reported
turnover of £60.0 million and an operating loss of £2.9 million.

The group’s poor performance was driven by a challenging period of trade in Pochin Construction
Limited {PCL) and Pochin Residential Limited (PRL), the group’s construction businesses. Management
has attributed this to four particuiarly problematic residential building contracts with one customer, the
first of which was entered into in 2015.

All four contracts suffered from design issues leading to significant delays. The situation was
exacerbated by supply chain failure and shorifalls in the recovery of contractual entitlements, leading to
estimated losses across the four contracts of at least £17 million. Whilst the management team
attempted to mitigate losses through pursuing substantial claims and settlements with its client,
negotiations proved protracted and costly.




In response to the challenges, a new management team was appointed in PCL in 2018 in an effort to
implement operational changes and to address the challenges in the business.

Notwithstanding the changes made to PCL, the problematic residential contracts continued to impact
the working capital of PCL throughout 2018 and into early 2018.

To address these challenges, and in an attempt to secure the long term viability of PCL, the board of
Pochin’s sought to implement a reorganisation plan. This plan was predicated on the PCL business
winning new, profitable contracts, reasonable settlements being reached in respect of the residential
contracts and the injection of capital from Pochin’s into PCL from the sale of certain property, land and

investment assets.

The Pochin's board engaged Grant Thornton UK LLP (the Firm) in February 2019 (see section 3) fo
undertake a review of the reorganisation plan and the potential impact it may have on the group's
working capital.

A draft report was presented to the Pochin’s board of directors in April 2019 which highlighted
challenges associated with the delivery of the plan and the impact insolvency of PCL would have on the
group in the context of the reorganisation plan.

Whilst recognising these risks, the directors continued to pursue implementation of the reorganisation
plan, seeking to address the risk areas ideniified through the following measures:

s corporate board structures being streamiined,;

« rationalising the overhead base in PCL to less than 4% of tumover;

+ seeking a working capital facility in the construction business;

» pursuing bridging finance opportunities against the estate in order to repay Bank indebtedness and

release additional working capital into the business;
» seeking to negotiate a reasonable settlement to the problematic contracts in the PCL/PRL

businesses; and
+ seeking a capital injection from two of the ultimate shareholders of the group, James and Robert

Nicholson (JN and RN).

In parallel, during March 2019, Christopher Dee LLP was instructed by the directors to market a number
of commercial property assets owned by various group companies with the aim of generating sufficient
working capital to provide time tc implement the reorganisation plan.

in May 2019, the assets were brought to market and over a period of six to eight weeks, several offers
were received for the portfolio as a whole and individual properties therein. Whilst several individual
property sales were negotiated and agreed, no sales were completed prior to the appointment of
administrators.

Cn 11 July 2018, JN and RN injected £1.5 million into Pochin’s which was used to provide working
capital to PCL (see section 7 for further details).

Despite this injection of capital, the board was unable to obtain bridging finance or secure acceptable
resolutions to the problematic contracts. In addition, a number of tenders submitted by PCL were

unsuccessful.

As a result of the failure to generate the necessary liquidity to fund PCL and the lack of new project
wins, the construction business was unable to continue to trade.

As a result of the cessation of PCL’s trade, a number of guarantees provided by Pochin’s for PCL's
legacy contracts crystallised meaning that Pochin's was also unable fo continue to trade. This meant
that central services could no longer be provided to cther entities within the group, including the

Company.
In addition, all group entities (including the Company) provided guarantees in respect of bonds on PCL's

legacy contracts. The crystallisation of this liability meant that the Company was insolvent on a balance
sheet basis and, accordingly, the directors took the decision to place the Company into administration.




3.1

3.2

3.3

)

The Administrators
appointment

Initial introduction to the Company

The Firm was introduced to the directors of Pochin’s and the Company on 7 February 2018 by
Neil Sturmey, a tax Partner at the Firm, with a view to providing advice to the Pochin’s group (including
the Company) in respect of its financial position.

Advice in this regard was provided to the group under a letter of engagement dated 11 February 2019 in
a draft report presented to the board in April 2018 (see section 2 for further details).

Prior fo this engagement the Firm has been previously engaged by entities within the Pochin's group or
their directors in respect of the foliowing services:

Corporation tax compliance filings

Capital allowance calculations

Tax advice in respect of group related demergers and joint ventures
inheritance tax advice for certain directors of the group

The Joint Administrators carefully considered the position prior to accepting the appointment, having
regard to their licensing bodies’ ethical guidelines, and considered that there were no circumstances
preventing them being appointed Administrators of the Company.

Appointment of Administrators

Having considered all the options, the board of directors concluded that the best option for the Company
was for it to be placed into administration and subsequently, on 1 August 2019 issued a notice of
intention to appeint administrators. This was served on Naticnal Westminster Bank plc (the Bank) on

1 August 2019.

Upon consent being granted by the chargeholder the Board of Directors filed at court the notice of
appointment of administrators in accordance with paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 on 5 August 2019.

Obijective of the Administration

The joint administrators must perform their functions with aim of achieving one of the three statutery
objectives of:

» Rescuing the company as a going concern;
» Achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company

were wound up (without first being in administration}; or
« Realising property to make a distribution to one of more secured or preferential creditors.

On the basis that the Company’s central function has ceased to operate and the ongoing management
of the investment property portfolio has been brought under the administrators’ control with view to
selling all assels io generate value for creditors, a rescue of the Company as a going concern is not
achievable.

The objective being pursued is therefore achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a
whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in administration).




4

4.1

4.2

Proposals for achieving
the objective of the
administration

Objective of the administration

The administrators will pursue the objective of achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a
whale than would be likely if the Company were wound up.

This objective will be achieved by the administrators engaging with agents and lawyers in order to
preserve and realise value for property assets. As the majority of these assets are subject to fixed
charges, the strategy must be agreed between the administrators and the charge holders, or may be

ordered by the court.

Exit route

As the Company has provided a guarantee against the indebtedness of Pochin's with the Bank, the only
potential available funds to distribute to unsecured creditors would be derived from the prescribed part.

In the event that a prescribed part is available to the unsecured creditors, it is proposed that the
administrator will agree the claims of the creditors and distribute these funds in the course of the
administration. For an explanation of the prescribed part see paragraph 7.3 below.

The administration may require an extension beyond the initial period of one year for this purpose.
When all funds have been realised and distributed, the administration will end by the administrators
filing a notice to dissolve the company. The administraters will nevertheless be empowered to present a
petition for the winding up of the company if circumstances require.

However, in the event that there are surplus funds (over and above the prescribed part) available for

unsecured creditors after payment of the floating charge holder, it is proposed that the administration
will end by the Company going into creditors' voluntary liquidation to enable the liquidator to distribute
funds to unsecured creditors.

If the Company is placed into creditors' voluntary liquidation, it is proposed that the administrators in
office at that date will be appointed liquidators, any act in the liquidation to be done by any one or more
of the liquidators. However, creditors may nominate a different liquidator or liquidators if nomination to
that effect is received before the approval of these proposals.




5.1

The assets and liabilities
of the Company

Statement of Affairs

On 8 August 2019 the directors of the Company were issued with a notice requiring them to provide a
statement of affairs to the administrators. A statement of affairs details the assets and liabilities of the
Company as at the date of appointment of the administrators.

On 22 August 2019 the administrators agreed to extend the deadline for submission to
Friday 13 September 2018.

The directors did prepare and return a signed Statement of Affairs document on 3 September 2019;
however, this was not in the prescribed format. The directors intend te remedy this and submit a
Statement of Affairs as soon as possible.

An estimate of the financial position (EFP) of the Company is attached at Appendix D along with the
names and addresses of the creditors, the amounts of their debt and details of any security held.




6.1

6.2

Conduct of the
administration

Strategy

The administrators reviewed the financia! position of the Company in order to ascertain if it was
appropriate to continue to trade the Company whilst seeking a sale of the business as a going concem,

The overarching strategy is to sell all property assets to generate value for creditors. The optimal
method for achieving this is to sell these assets on a piecemeal basis therefore a going concern sale of

the Company as a whole is not appropriate.

To deliver this strategy, a full review of the property portfolio has been undertaken to identify issues that
could impact value and to adhere to legal and statutory requirements associated with both tenanted and
vacant properties.

Working with appointed agents and lawyers, a sales strategy has been implemented, bringing certain
assets to market immediately whilst options are considered in respect of others that could deliver
enhanced value to the estate.

The day to day property management has been brought under the control of the administrators’ team,
with agents appointed to support where appropriate.

Whilst the Company did not have any employees, the administrators of entities within the wider group
retained certain employees to support the wind down of the central functions. All such employees were
made redundant by 31 August 2018.

Realisation of assets

Property assets

The Company’s primary assets are a number of freehold and leasehold properties. We have instructed
agents to support the realisation strategy and include a comment on the status of each asset in the
helow table:

Property / land asset Status Fixed charge Agent instructed Status

security
Unit 74a, ERF Way, Tenanted NatWest Christopher Dee Under offer —
Middlewich, CW10 0QL contracts issued
Europa House, Crewe Tenanted NafWest Christopher Dee Under offer —
Business Park, Electra Way, JN and RN contracts issued
Crewe, CW1 8GZ
E.R.F Way, Middlewich, Tenanted NatWest Christopher Dea Under offer —
Cheshire, CW10 0TE contracts issued




6.3

6.4

Property / land asset Status Fixed charge Agent instructed Status
security

B&M Bargains, 107-127 Tenanted NatWest Christopher Dee Under offer

Claughton Street,

Birkenhead, CH41 6ET

Plot 51c Valley Court, Land asset NatfWest Avison Young Agent review

Middlewich, Cheshire,

CW10 OGF

Middlewich land agreement | Land asset NafWest Avison Young Agent Review

Rent receipts

As set out in the above table, a number of the investment properties are tenanted. The administrators
have engaged Legat Owen Limited to manage ongoing rent collections.

Cash at bank

A sum of £3,495 has been recovered from the Company’s pre-appointment bank account.

Additional assets

Intercompany debtors, trade debtors, prepaid and accrued income

The EFP includes intercompany balances of £4.6 million. The recoverability of intercompany debtors is
dependent upon the level of asset realisations and unsecured claims in each insclvent estate. At this
stage the return is therefore uncertain.

We are reviewing the Company records to determine whether any balances are recoverable in respect
of and other debtors, prepaid and accrued income which total £162,000 in the EFP.

Receipts and Payments account

Our receipts and payment account covering the period 5 August 2019 to 17 September 2018 is attached
at Appendix A.




7.1

7.2

7.3

Creditors

Secured creditors
The Bank

The Bank was granted a fixed and floating charge debenture over the Company’s assets on
21 February 2011.

Addleshaw Goddard LLP (AG) has been instructed to advise us on the validity of the security. This
review is yet to be concluded but no issues have been identified to date.

Whilst the Company has no direct indebtedness with the Bank as principal borrower, Pochin's (the
Company’s parent) has indebtedness of £8.6 million which is cross guaranteed by all entities in the
group, specifically those over which we have been appointed as administrators (inciuding the
Company).

Accordingly, pending recoveries elsewhere, the Bank has a secured claim of £8.6 million against the
Company. In addition, the Bank benefits from several specific charges held against property assets
owned by the Company.

We anticipate the Bank will be repaid in full from asset realisations across the guaranteeing entities.
However, at this stage, it is uncertain which entities will repay the outstanding indebtedness as is the
timing of such repayments.

James and Robert Nichoison (JN and RN)

As set out earlier in section 2, JN and RN injected a sum of £1.5 million into the Company in July 2018,
This was secured by specific fixed charges against certain property assets. AG has been instructed to
advise us on the validity of the security, the review of which remains ongoing.

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditor claims consist of employee claims for wages and heoliday pay, up to certain
statutory limits. A significant element of these claims will be subrogated to the Secretary of State,
following payment of claims by the Redundancy Payments Service.

There were no employees in the Company as at the date of appointment.

Prescribed part — unsecured creditors

In accordance with section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, a prescribed part is to be set aside from
the floating charge assets and made available to the unsectred creditors of the Company. The
prescribed part calculation is applied to the net property available and is calculated at 50% of the first
£10,000 of net realisations and 20% of all further amounts, up to a maximum prescribed part of

£600,000.

The Directars have not provided a statement of affairs. Based on the EFP the net property is estimated
to be £82,000 which would result in & prescribed part of £19,000.




7.4 Non-preferential unsecured creditors

As we await the finalised Statement of Affairs, the EFP presented at Appendix D assumes unsecured
frade and expense creditors of £209,000.

The Company alsc has bond liabilities in respect of certain live and completed contracts that it has
guaranteed. The estimated total quantum of these liabilities is £8.8 million.

Finally, there are intercompany creditors of £5.1 million based on management accounts prepared to
5 August 2019.

On this basis, unsecured creditors may be of the order of £14. 1 million suggesting a prescribed part
return of less than 1p in the £.

10



8.1

Investigations into the
affairs of the company

Statutory investigations

Within three months of our appoeintment as joint administrators, as required by the Companies Directors
Disqualification Act 1986, we will report to the Secretary of State the required facts about the

Company’s business and the conduct of its directors (including those acting within the past three years).

As part of this work, we are also reviewing the affairs of the Company to assess if there are actions
which can be taken against third parties to increase recoveries for creditors.

We would be pleased to receive from any creditor any useful information concerning the Company, its
dealings or conduct which may assist us.

1



9

9.1

Joint administrators’
remuneration and
disbursements

Overview

We propose our remuneration be fixed on a time costs basis with a fees estimate totalling £322,173 and
expenses totalling £96,000.

We have incurred time costs in the period amounting to £19,141, of which no amounts have been paid.

Further details about remuneration and expenses are provided in Appendix B to this repori.

12




10Future strategy

10.1

10.2

10.3

10.4

10.5

Future conduct of the administration

We will continue to manage the affairs, business and property of the Company in order to achieve the
purpose of the administration. This will include but not be limited to:

= arranging the sale of properties and liaising with the appointed agents in this regard

= continuing to ensure rental incomes are recovered from properties

s assessing the optimal strategy to realise value for land

» making claims in refation to any intercompany debtors

* investigating the affairs of the company and any historical transactions

= paying a fina! distribution to the secured creditors

s agreeing the claims of the unsecured creditors and payment a dividend, if applicable

« payment of administration expenses, including our remuneration

+ finalisation of the Company’s tax affairs, including completion of corperation tax and VAT returns

and settlement of any liabilities, and
= complying with statutory and compliance obligations.

Extension of the administration

The duration of an administration is restricted to 12 months from the date of commencement, unless it is
extended with the permission of the creditors or the court.

If it is identified that an extension is required the administrators will seek a resolution from the secured
creditors requesting a 12 month extension.

Deemed approval

A decision of the creditors is not required because, in accordance with paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act 1986, we are of the opinion the company has insufficient property to enable a
distribution to be made to unsecured creditors, other than by virtue of section 176A of the Insclvency Act

1986 (the prescribed part).

The proposals contained in this statement will be deemed to have been approved by the creditors
unless, within eight business days of this statement being sent out, creditors whose debts amount {o af
least 10% by value of the total debts of the company request that the administrators seek a decision
from the creditors as to whether they approve the proposals.

Data Protection

Any personal information held by the company will continue to be processed for the purposes of the
administration of the company and in accordance with the requirements of data protection.

Future reporting

Our first progress report will cover the 6 months from our appointment to 4 February 2019, fo be
delivered to creditors within one month after that date.

13



A Abstract of the administrators'
receipts and payments

Pochin Land & Development Limited - in administration
Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account
from 5 August 2019 to 17 September 2019

Receipts Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (£)
Cash at Bank 3,494.58
3,494.58
Payments
0.00
Balance - 17 September 2019 3,494.58

Made up as follows

Floating Current Account NIB 3,494.58

3,494.58

Sarah O'Toole
Joint Administrator




(seamwwod ‘sesy ‘sjyfil) S10)palo Jop UoHELLLIOMUI

ansojosip Buuinbal sdiysuone|as

SOIRIDOSSE 0] sjusiAed

}IOM JNO PoJBIUOD-gNS

sasuadxa pue sjuswWwasIngsip

sajel 1no abieys Alnoy

pouad ayy Buunp Wes} 19y} pue $I0JBISIUILLPE Juiof 8y} Aq BUOP YoM
sISBq 93

§1502 Juswiliodde-aid

SJaA00 ) "ABLLLINS U "(§dIS) 6 aoloeld
Aausajosul Jo JuswRlelS pue (S3|ny aul) 910z SoNY (sajep pue pue|Bug) Asuanosu) auj '9g6 | 10% Aduaajosu) ey jo sjuawainbal syl yum uopounfuod up pasedaid ussq sey xipusdde siy |

2INso|9sIp § 82110B1d AQUSA|0SU| JO JUBLLSIE]IS

pajwi JuswdolgAsg 9 puet ulysod

S9)eI00SSE Jisy} 1o siojessiuiwipe julol ay} 0} sasuadxa pue uonelaunwal ‘sjuswied g



Kouaajosu

0} pJeBas yym saniiaisuodsal [eleuseb Nay) jo

{pie0q B SB) SI0]00)p SSIAPE O] PUE ‘siaployayess Koy
ynam Buisiey ‘seanou pue sjuawnosop painbal jo Buyy

pue snss| 'Uojjeledard :yum jusiabeuB JSISSR 0] saiyeonoed
] Aueduon ay) 10) uondo ue pue sapjewlof juswiuiodde-aid e
SEM '8J0j319Y} 'UONBASIUILIPE JBU] PUE PIABILDER B JuoLIssasse
i e dTT RIeppony
00073 Bu e 000'Z3 pINOa UCHENSIUIWPE JO SANO3IQO UE JBY WIYUOD O » AliqiBile uoneiSIlILPpY e MEYSAOPY
8je}sa o}
uopesiuiwpe diysuone|al pue
3 jsodjaagd safed Jo aweN 3 3 SIH apeiny

uonessIuupe
10 aAI320fGO UE JO JLBLUBASILUDE 3L] PIISLYNS 11 Moy

predun pauna) pue Jusunuiodde-aid Aessasau sem a1om ayy AYA BLOP YIOAN

:molaq pepiaoid ale sisoo Juswuiodde-aid ay) jo s|RIa(]
"MO|5q B)E] AU Ul psLBLILNS SB JT pJeppoes meysalppy Ag palunoul sasuedxe uojelsiujwpe-aid sy} Jo 0pQ‘z3 Jo wawded oy JyBnos ag |m feaoidde Jojipaso painzeg

"81B1s9 syl wou) pied aq pihous Asu Jaliaym
0) se s103pa.lo jo Apoq ejeudoidde auy woyy pasnbai s| jercidde 'Jybnos si jusluded pue uoRESILILIPE SI8lUe AuBdLOS Byl Uaym pledun uiewal Asly) Juajxe U} o "0s Bulop JI 0] MAIA & yim
Ing UohesIuWpe paieiue Auedwos ay; eiojaq 'sieuciinesd Aouaaosu) paylienb relpo Jo siojensiuiwpe Ag palinoul sesuadxe pue paflieyo ses) aie 51500 UOKERSIUIWPE JUsWLIOddE-aly

§]s09 juswiulodde-aig




‘ajewiiss $a8} au) o} pelidde sejes oy 10} UolDSS $B1EI 1D 8B1eyD Ajinop, 8y aas aseo|d

‘mojeq paplrcd a|ge) SIS $99) Sy} Ul PSPN|oUl 1500 puk swl ey} Bureinoes ul 'uoHeSILILIPY BUY) JO SYILOW Z|, 181U e} Jo} A1essanau ajedinljUue am Yiom aU) op o} painbal
aq ||1m slediDnue am Jey) SSIHAAXS JO S|aA3] JUSISHIP BU) 0} PSILNGIJE PUE PRISPISUCD BARY AN “610Z 18qualdeg /| 1B SB Sh o} S|qe|[BAR UOHELLION 3U} JO |8 UO paseq st S)BWISS S5 8|

ojeWPS? 5394

UMOUNUN AJUSUND §) SpUspIAIP @1nny Jo wnuenb pue Buiwg ay
$J0J1pa4a 0} uimal Ay
‘uoloas slewWSs s98), au} 88s ases(d - paLnou; 'ag o} A|3Y|| 8. J0 'aq ||Im JeU} sesusdxa ay Jo S|IBjSp PUE BleWSS S89) B ‘Mmojeq ‘SpIrcld om siseq 99} pasodoud auy) wioy §1800 alug Sy

‘pauInoul 8q o} Ayl 812 10 ag ||IM y2Iym sesuadxe au) Jo s(ieiep (q) pue eleluise saa)  (B) SI0JPaID SU) O} JSAIEP 'SIseq au) JO uoneuLLIalap
auy} 0} Joud snw siojensiulwpe juol sy ‘uolensiuiLpe sy ul Buisue siepew o} Buipuspe ur yess Jisy) pue stolensiuiwpe ol auy Aq usalB Aladoud swn 8y} o] souBIaRl A SI UOHEIBUNLWS!
40 siseq pasodoid ay) asaym ey} salinbal ssojsypasal (F)al gl 8jnd 'uolelaunwal siojeasiuiLLpe julof sy Jo siseq ay) Buixiy Ul pOAJOAUL JOU BJE SICHPSED PEINDBSUN By} yBnouyy

"8inpeoosd uoISIDBp B Ul s101paIo [enusiajeld sy} Jo UOISIOSP B () pue 'sIoupsId paInoss
L3 JO YoBe JO Juasu02 U} (i) SJoNpalD [BUSISRId O} UCHNGUISIP B SXBW 0} SPUSIL] JO BPEW SEY JOJRISIUILIPE 8Y) JI {4) 10 'SIOlpaID PeInaas ay) Jo yoea Jo Juasuod ay) (B) Aq ‘aapiLwo
SIO}PBIO OU St B18Y) ‘9SED SIL) Ui SE I 'PaX|) 84 [|leys uojerauniual siojessiuiupe juiof sy} Jo siseq sy jeys sepinoid seiny auy Jo (K)g1 gL 8iNJ B SI JUSWA)EIS SIL} 4O 9UBNbasUoD v

‘(aB1euo Buneoy B JO 18pjoY BU) 0) DjgeARd BQ SSIMIBULC PINCM YDILM ABUOLI JO IND paaeD o 0y Jed paguossid, su)) 986 | 19y Acusajosul sy} jo (E)(Z2)ya/ | uonoes 4o anuiA Ag UBl)
JaU}o sIoypaId paINDBsUN 0] SPeLW 2q 0} UCRNQUISIP B sjqeus o} Apadoid ualoiynsuy sey Auedwod sy} Jey) YUy} sIcjelisiuILPE sy} jey) dlels siesodold J0 Juslalels siolensiuiupe Juof oy |

'S]S00 SWI IO SISBY 8U} UO poXy) 8q siojensiuWpe julof sl jo UoleRIaUNwWaI sl jeuy] esodold app

siseq 99y pasodouy

"MOJBQ UOIDSS BA108dSa: BY) Ul POPIALIT S) 2UOP YIoM a1} 10 uonduass( ‘(mojag uonoas auop oA, BU}
ur umoys se) Inoy Jad ZgeF Jo sbelaar Ue 18 sInoy Og Ag pejuasaldal 1| 6LF Bunielo) paunoul a1em s1s00 s (pouad aul) 10z 18quaidag /1 0} 6L0Z 1snBny g woyy pousd ay; Buung

“}9s U29( Jou sky Siseq a8} sy} Hodal siy) O 81ep oy je Sy

slojensiuiwpe jJuol ay) jo siseq aa4

$)S09 Juswjulodde-}sod



21E1S5 Y} O} Jyeuaq [eduBUl T 801081d ADUBAJOSU| JO JUBLLSIBS tonpuos Buipietel
JoaJip OU SBY pue sjualwalnbal UM S2UEPIOODE Uy PNEL PUE sousiajaid SEJSP sonbal 03 s10j08)p o} salleuuolsend Buinss)  «
Aioinjess yum Buifdwos jo esodind eyl ‘Buipen |nyBuoum ‘asueseaysil Jo Jnsel sjuawalinbal ssnosip

saafojdwa Jojuss
000'0L3 18294 [eBa  » 10 A810s peje|diioD 9Q 0) SIMOM SIYL  « B SE 9SUE Aew jey) Swiep ojebiseauiof e 0} |suuosiad Jo5uss puB sIc10aIP BY) UM sBuneay  »

Ho1%81pLIIgaq
MBLES  006'SL3 S OvT suonebpseul

me[ pue uopenbai yym Al dwoo o)

SIUBLISSASSE SBES JO UOIS[dLUCO UO §a10||od S2URINSUI JO |BAOLLY =
218186 BY] 0] Jyeuaq [BISUBUY A184ES puwg yjieay pue %su 'aly Stimoloy SjusWaNNbe! 184NSu] Yim aouBGLUIND fing 8INSUS 6}
Wanp ou sey u:.m ﬂcmEm.:_:Um_ siainsuy Aq payuapl sanss) Aue ANosdl 01 e USYBUSDUN 3q 0) suoipadsul aouelnsut 1o} BulBuely e
Aoymels yjim BuiAdulos jo asodind atg) JUBAB souBINSU|
10} Aj2|0s pajeidwoo aq 0) 51 YIOM SIUL ¢ S[UEINSUI UB WO $50] JO ysU Sjefuiol e J8A02 uedo |enut ayy Bupiedal L Yim uosier  « sauRINSU|
S|GeIBAR SWIDD9] SPUN) JUIIOIPAS
DINOYS SI0NPAaID 0] uonnquisip si0}|pal
© 10} pUE a]B)Sa al} Jo) an[eA |2IoUeUY 10 14BUSY AU} 10} SUOIIES||BAI BSILIXEL sugefo Auedwooisiul saibe pue meiney = sxqop
asijeal 0) AIBSS3BU S| HIOM SIYL pue sjgap Buipuesino 9|0 0] - sjunolue ajqesiess Auapl o) siabpo| MolAaY =

13yjo pue syoog

siaplaoid aoinas Asefioue Jayio pue Ay o) papiaoad
aq o3 sBuyeyspun aeudoidde ayi Jo) Buiuelly e

suonoadsul
fuedeid sieinoe; o) syjuabe Apnoes yym Buisiery e

jual Jo UoHOB([0D
aleyoe) o) sjusbe JO UORBUIPIC-0D PUB UDRONASU|
suopIpuod Bulpjing peidnoooun pue saugInsUl
UM aoueldwoa sinsua o) sUaSe JO UoIJBUIPIO-0D) =
slainsul puk sjusbe yyim sjies pue sbupaaw BuicBug e
salpadoid Jo sajes
g)3|dwod pue sselboid 6 ylom paje|al pue sjoeliuoo
8|gs 'sieino|lied Bugeyiew pue s9(es jo MoIASY .

SjqelleAR BLLODS] SPUNJ JUBIDIYNS safpadosd
000'GL3 :souBInSU| = pINGYS Slolipat) 0) uogngulsip suoljipuoa Buip|ing paidnoaoun JO 8s0dsIp pUE 19)I1BW ‘anjeA 0} sjuabe yyum Bupiop,
000'9e3 'sesyjueby  « 10} pUE @jE}S3 B} 10§ BN|RA [EIDUBLY SJaINsUl YIIm aoueydwos ainsua g e Spiooas Auedwon pue siaquinu
000°ce3 ;seaq [eba e 2s1E0s 0] AIESSO0QU SI MIOM SIUL =  S]OSSE JOJ 9N|BA SSI|BD) puE aAlesaId 0] e 3|1 Woy sjesse pue| pue Apadoud jo zonesyiusp] e pue| pue Auadolg
dY/18e3 £10'883 SJy 872 sjessy

2jEWNISS 5UadXd puR S99 SIOUPBID O JBUAY |8 I Aiessanau s) y1om ayl AU viom pajedisnuy

HIOM JO ealy




uooe JoypaJo rejuajod yyum Buleag e

souspuodsanod Joypals Bulohuc Uyim Bujesq e
2jeisa 8y} 0) Jiauaq |BloUBLY ; :
1001p OU SBY PUE SJUSWAINbaY papiasel AS)EINOOE BI8 jusunuledde jo Buisiape siopaid o) Bunupy e
Kioynieys yym BulAldusod jo asedand ay) SLe(o N8y} pue usliujodde jo pasiape waysAs oy Bupeojdn
10} A|210s paje|doD ag 0) S| HIOM SIYL 9IB SI0JP@I0 PRINJasUN (B 3INSUQ 0] puE SI0YPBID PAINDASUN Uo Loeuuoul Bulayies painoesun
payun
SUCNOS YT PUE 22IAI8S Siualuied
fouepunpay s\j ¢} pepiaoid sEm
uoneuop sjeudoidde ayyansus o] e saako|diue yo salianb Buinosay
8}BISS BU) 0} JJousy [BIouRUY feeinooe uojensiukLpE 34} ul ssouepunpal Buey e
10811p ou sey pue syuawalnbal papiooal asam Aed Aouepunpa) pue pannbal
Aoynjels yum Buik|dwos jo asodind sy} anjou 4o nay ul Aed ‘Aed Aepiioy ‘sebiem UONEWaIL Jayltn) 10 'UasuE aABY $310UECAIOSIP suoisusd
15U8
10} Ajetos paje|diuos aq 0} sl JIoM SIyL piedun jo swiepo safojde ansua gl . asaym sunej aafo|dws olyoads Bulpuer e o wmgo._a_Em_
sabieyn Jo AUPIBA Y] MBINSY ;
safiiey pex)) ases|al o} Juasuod yueq Buisanbay e
uoleNSILILpE By}
uo sajepdn sipouad
5590010 A3UBAIOSW| B 1Ep |poliad apiaosd o) spodas yueg Bugesg
0} SN[EA DPE [iM Jl 2181S8 8L} 0} an|eA Hodau yueq maiaal pus usliisod parepdn
[eoUBLY ppe jou JBIW ) yBnowe sjesse s Auedwoy oyl Jano Ajnoes BLj} 8SNOSIP 0} yueg AU yim sBueaw pue sjen o
' Iessaseu S1 jIom ayl AUpA, Japun ab.eys Buneoy pue pax) sy o} anp Alnoas 31 Jepun suones||esl jepusod
paule|dXa Sy "SNP SJOp|oY 20140 au} $s5800.d UOlJBIISIUILPE U} Ul JBPIOYDYE)S 40 Yuegq o1 Alljiqisia apiac.d 03 suodwnsse pue
ableyosip 0] AIeSSad8U S1 YIOMSIY] e A3y 5y) sB pauLojur yuBg By} daay 01 e WBWSIE]S AWOINQ PalELWNST Bunepdn pue Buuedely e paindeg
Y{zZiZ3 Zse'Li3 s)Y ¥8Z SIOJPeID
8le)s8 Ay 03 Jysusq
elouBLl [BluS
558001 AoL@AIOSUI 8L [el Ij lenuajod pue swied jo silall Bunejdwisiuon .
D} SN[BA POE ||IM 3 S1BISS 9 0] anjeA Sl0S|ApE
|elouBULY ppE J0U JYBIL ¥ UBhoyye Z 90110BI4 AOUSA|OSU| JO JUBLIBLEIS [eBa| uyim uoRoUN[UOS UL LUORUSHE SioJRJISILILIPE
* AlBSS808U S| YIOM aLj} AUAA, Japun UliA 20UBPIODIE Ul phely pue asuasejald 0} 1yBnoq suoljoesUEI) [EDUDISIY JO MBIASY o
paule|dxa Sy "salnp ,S1ap|oy 32140 au) 'Buipe.) jnjBucim ‘souBSEa)sIW JO JNsal ajebisanul R
abreyos|p 0} A/ESS208U S| YJomSI L e« B se asie Aew ey} swieo aleblisaaui o] e 0} SuoloesuRl) AIUSP 0) SJUSLUSIE]S jO MBIASY » Em.wmumg:@
§5900.d Aouaajosul s} ‘
01 9NIEA DPDE 1M 1| 818153 au] 0] anlgA Z 90loe1d AousA|osU] JO JUBLISIE)S
[eIoueL ppe jou 1B 3 uBnouye YJIah DOUBPIOIDE Ul PNEl Pue aoualajald
' KJBSSE08U S| MIOM B3 AU, J8pUn 'Buipel) njBuoim ‘soUESES}SIL JO JNsal uoneBusaaul pajiglap
paureldxa sy 'saihp siep|oy sayjo au e se asiue Aew Jey) swieo ajebBuseaui o] e Buienspun Joj saqy [enisAyd pue sienias Buifdon e
a6 eYosIp 0} AJBSSO3U S jIOM SIyL sjuawanbas Aongels yum Aldwoed o] e obei0)s pue Suinfojelen ‘jeAallsyY e

spiodal g syoog



. ssao0ld Apuaajosu| 8y}
0) anjaA PPE {1IM 1l 8)81$3 3] 0] 8njeA
[eouBuy ppe jou WBjw y yBnoyje

' Aessaoau S| xiom U} AUAA, Jepun
paureidxa sy "sainNp $19ploy 2140 sy}

SUINJa! Xe) JO UOISSILUGNS

so|es
Ausdoud jo pesye uoyisod xe) 0y uoindo Buiysiqeisg

abJeyasip 0} Alessatau $I ¥lom SIUL uone|siBs} xe} yym Aldwoa o] wiee} Xej 0} 8pIAGId 0} UDRELLIOJUI XE] JO UORIJ[I0D) = xey
ssa00.d Aouanjosul sunoose
3y} 0] ANEA PRE (lIM ] 8JE}SS 8L} O} snoliea BuipieBal yueq jusuguiodde-aid yym Buisier]  »
S]S092 LONBI}SIUILUDE [ElJUSSSS
onjeA [eloueLly ppe Jou (1M Y yfnouye ¥ HESIUIUPE [EY Bunsod pue Bupojuow §dj =
' Kiessanau s yiom 8U} AUAA, Jepun uoddns 0} 8|ge|ieAE Buipuny jusiouns
paue|dxs sy 'SaliNp S1Ap|0Y 3010 By} 2iNSUa 0} PUE SUOJJOBSUEI} ‘S)uBWaInbal fueured pue sidisoas jo Buissecald Buipun,
abieyas|p 0} Aessesau S| YIoM SIY | Bupiueq Aep o} Aep sbeuew oy Ipuny

o %00gYSED 0} SJUNOSDE Rueq Buauoaay

w» Buyq ‘Aunsessy

ajejse ay) 0} Jyeuaq [erouBuly
108D OU SEL PUE SjuaLalinbal
Aioimels yum BulAdwios jo asodind au)
103 Aajos paja)dieo ag 0} sIXEom SIyL

uonesiBal yum Aidwico o]

SIaP|OYSXYE]S Jayjo pue SIojpne ‘sioyonos Auedwon
. 'S10}|PBIO 0} SIUBLNDOP PIEPUE)S JO uoneledaly

SUOISIZAP '@ S83]j0U
slenal ‘syodey

ssanold Aousaiosul

3y} 0} anieA pPE |itm J1 8)BISS By 0}
an[eA [BIOUBL £PE JoU || it yBnoyye
* Aessadau st oM ayy Aupa, Jepun
paule|dxs sy "s3lINp S$13p[0LY 280110 ay)
abieyosip 0} ABSSSO8U S YIOM SIY |

ypm pandiuons Ueaq aaey sjuswsalinbai
Alojnyes-uou pue Aoyniess (e
ainsua o} Juswabeuew ases Aep o] Aeqg

sauanb |e1auab Aep 0} Aep BuipueH

ABajens uopelsiuILIpe
Hoddns sayuny o) Juswasbeuew yum sbunasyy

. sau|| Aelp gd| Aoinjess 4o uogelducy

aweabeuew asen

ssa001d Aousajosu

3y} 0} 2N[BA DPE [[IM ] 8jel1SS BU) O]
Bn(eA [BIDUBLY PpE JOU 1M ) yBnouy)e
' Aressanau s yom ayy Aupa, Jepun
paule|dxs 8y "Salnp S1ap|oy S0 ay}
abieyosip 0} AESSS23U S| YIOM SIY |

v/3 Buisgiaapy Alojniels e

0Z3 puog
sJauonnoeld AdUsamosU] e

LoReLIol
plogel 0] SWOJSAS [BUISJUI S1GBUS Of

sjuawialinbar Aojnlels upm Adwed o

UGJEJ]SIUIUPE
Jaus 0} Auedwon) ay) 8jqeua of

» SYsE} dn-)9s 8889 |ELUAIU| PUB SEINEWLO) JUaLUloddy

dn-jas

9SED pue sa|)||euLo
jusuguiodde
‘uo-aye ]

ynoes 106'083 SJy 897

uopensiuwpy

8)e)se By} o} Jeusy |BIouURLY
1211p oU Sy pue sjuawainbal
Aojnjels ypm Buikdwiod jo asodind 8y}
o) Ajajos paje|tiog 84 0) S| YoM SIYL

ajeudoidde
SB S10)IPSID 0] PAS|[BA) SPUN el 01

S10)IpaIo painoasun o} Yed paquosald sy Woy
. spuaplalp jo Justied pue uoneredsid ‘uonenaen

ued pagloasaid

818159 U] 0} JBuaq [eroUeUl)

1084Ip ou sey pue sualualinbal
Aloinels yum Buifjdwos jo ssodind au)
Joy A3d)0s pajalduod aq 0] S| YIom Iy ]

sjeludoidde
SE S10)IpaId 0] PasEal spun Wal o

ssaoold uojensiuipe £q paotpnfaid 10U sio)palo
aInsuUs 0} SI0JPaId PBINJSS Jo SWIejD Bujjeystep

sioppals
« 0} spuapiaip Jo Juailifed pue uoneredaid ‘uonemojen

spuapiAlg



¥60°963

olewnsa
asuadxa jejoL

Ju/9LE3  BLL'TZEF S 0ZD'L

ajewsa sas) (210

ssaocld Aouanjosul

a1} 0} 8N[EA PPE [|Im 1l 8]E)Sa 8y} 0}
an|ea jg|sueul ppE jou |1 ) yBnouye
' Aessacau S| yIom ayl AUAA, Japun
pauie|dxa sy "SanNp sJapjoy aao au}
aBieyosip 0) AESS3IBU S| HIOM SIY |

« Uoge|siBa) pajejas uoisuad yum Aldwoo o]

SNyl AIOINJR)S JO LOISSIWGNS

SUO|SUad



, ame| pue uoneinbol ypm Aldwon o] s

SJUBLISSESSe
Bje1se 8} O} Jyeuag [BoUBU flajes pue yyeay pue ysu ‘aiy Bumojjo}
18P OU SBY pUE SUBWBINDa! siainsul Ag payuapl senss) AUe AJjoal o] s sjuawalinbal JaInsul yym aouenduos |jny amnsus
Kopmes 5__,5 Buikdutos Jo mmoa_:.a ay) WeAs 0} USNEUSPUN aq 0} suoljasdsul soueinsul io) Bulbuely e
104 f|a|0s pajeldiuod ag o) i RIoOM SIYL e 3|GeNsUI UB W0y $501J0 ysl sleBiyu o)« edueinsul JeAod uado [eiul ay) SuipieBal [r yim uosier] e aouemsu|
JjqejEAER BLUODSA SPUN) JUBDIYNS
pInoys sJolipals o) uonnguIsIp
2 10} PUB 8]8}sa 8U] Jo} an[eA |eIoUBUY SI0JIPAL0 4O Jjauaq BU)} Joj suohesieal $199p J8Lyj0
as|ee) 0) AIESSE08U S HIOM SIU] = SSIUXBW PUR Sigep BUIDUBISING 108([03 01 sjunowe siaesiiea: Auant 0] siabpa) mamay puE sy00g
sIopIAcId aolAzes Alejjloue Jaylo pue Ajnn o}
. papiaold aq o) sBunienapun ajeudoidde auy so) BuiBueiry e
suoljoadsut
] Kuadoid eyepioe) o} sjuabe Anoas yym Buisier] e
JUaJ JO UoNoa)o0
ajeyioey o} sjusbe Jo UOYELIPIO-0D PUB UOYDNISU]
suolppuos Buip|ing paidnoooun pue aoueInsw
Ui aouendwioo sinsua o} sjuabe jo uoneuipio-0ny .
slansul pue sjusfe yum sijeo pue sbugosw Bupbun  «
sefpadoid
J0 sejes aj9|dwos pue ssaboid o} yiom pajelas pue
S]0BIU0D ejEs ‘sie(noled BuayeW pUe S3[es Jo malngy e
3|gE|IeAE BLUOCS] SPUNY JUSIDIYNS sapadoid
PINOYS SI0)IpaIa 0} LoRNGUISIp suopuod Bulpyng paidnaooun J0 9s0dsip pue jasiew 'anjEA 0] Sjuabe yupm Bupuops .
© 10} PUE aJB}Se 28U} J0] an[BA [BloUBLY SI2INSU! Ylim BouB|dLoD Bnsus 0L spJooal AUedWaD pUB Siegwn oue,
asi|eal 0} AUBSSBI8U SIHIoM SIUY. . S195SE 10j anfea asiigal pug aamsaidaj e 8l woy spasse pue| pue Ayadord Jo uogeoyuspl - pue Asadoig
ey L5103 sly g2 5)assy

pasinoul s234 SI0YIP3I3 0] JAUB] [eraueUi Y A1e85323U SEM HI0M L] AUmA BLIoP YJOAA

MC}B0 LUONDRS sasuadxs pue SJOWaSINgSIJ, 3U} Ul papIAcid 18 SUOP XI0M UM UCRI3ULOD U] palinsul
sasuadxa JO Siela "SA0qE UOIDAS SISEG 984, B} Ul papniou| a1e S)eLUNse $99) aU} Jo 5520Xa pajedionue AUR Jo) SUOSESY "SISAJEUR SOURLIEA DIBUINSS S88) [EDLISWNU B YuMm Jatyabo)
paLnoul S99 SIOJEASIUILIPE W10l 8} J0} UOIRLICK SIU} IN0 jes ([eolawnu Aq pamojjo} dalelIeu) salqe) Bumojio) s -auop 3om au Jo uopeuetdxs aapeleu apiaold 0} paiinba) osie are app

‘aA0qQe
N0 188 §1 8jBWSe $38) INQ ‘paplroid sjewilse saa; Aue Jsuiebe se ') YyIim uopoauLes Ul paunou) sasuadxs ALe Buipnioul ‘Dousd auy} ul suop Jiom [BNOE JO SISCO (IB1eD O} palinbal s1e spp

poliad a2y} Buunp wies} vy} pue siojelsiulupe Julof ayy Aq auop YIoAA



ajelsa sy} o} Jaueq |elueuy
J0821p OU SBY puE sjuswalinbal
fuoymeys yym BuiAidwos Jo esodind ay)
Joj Ajatos paje|duwros 8q 0] SI 3JOM SIY |

eleudoldde
SE 5J0}Ipals 0} pasieal Spuny ja) o)

sloypals painoesun o} yed pagquasald
* 9} oYy spuspalp 10 Juawded pue uogesedeld ‘uoye|nales

ued paglasalg

ajelsa el 0] Jauaq |eueuly
10811 OU SEY DUE Siusllalinbal
Aojneis yum BuiAidwoo jo asodind au)
10} Alajos pajaidiuos aq 0] StYIeM SIYL

paplosal Ajajeinooe
ale SWIe|D 1Y) pue Juswjuiodde jo pasiape

uoioe Jojpalo [enualed yum Bueag
asuapuodsalos Joypars Buiobuo yyum Buyeag
Juawguiodde o GuisIAPE $10}PaID 0} BuillipA

walshs o) Buipeo|dn

SJE SIONPAID PBINDASLN IE BINSUS O} = pue sIoRPaID PAIND3SUN U uojewop Bupsyien pasnaasun
safileus 10 Apien syl malhey =
sseooid fouanosul o) sofileys paxy osesjal o) uasuoo yueg Bunsanbay e
0] SNjEA PPE (1A ]I 8)BISS BU] O} an|EA . yodar yueq malasl pue uorisod
eIsueUl ppe Jou WBIW ) yBnouye $)assE s AuBdUIO) SU) 13A0 pajepdn sy} ssnasip o} yueg ay) yiim sBueaw pue sen .
* Juessansu st yiom ayy Auan, 1epun Aunoas afieys Buyeor; pue pexy sy o) anp ALNoes s)l Japun suoles|esl
poeutejdxa sy “salnNp Siap|oy 80130 el sso00.d UOIJBLSILILIPE SU) Ul IBP|OYIYE)S [enusiod jo yued o) Aljgisia spiaodd ©} sucpduunsse pue
ableyosip 0] ABSS80aU S| YoM SIY | Aoy ay) sk pauLojul yueg ayjdesy 0] e Wawele)s aweang pejewnisg Bunepdn pue Buuedald painsag
1Y/96€3 aGe'z3 sy 9 sJoypaln
ggsaoold Aouaajosu| ay)
ajeyse ay) 0] Wwauay
©} OTHEA DPE Jit Il @49188 81 03 Bhieh eiouByy [Bi3USI0d pue swWie Jo spusw Buneidwau
[elueLy ppe jou JyBiw 3 yBnoyye Z 9910814 ADUSAIOSU] JO JUSWRIBIS |eloeuy |EjUSiod p 113 40 Sy uiejdwaiued e
' Alessaoau s| yiom su) Aypp, Jspun UMM 20UBP.JOSOE Ul pney pue eousiajeld siosiape fefis) ypm uolounfuos ur uoijusye
paule|dxa sy "SBANp SISP|SY B0 BU} ‘Burpes} njBucIm 'aouesEalSIUL |0 Y nsal slojensiuiupe o} JYBnoiq SUCIOBSUBI [EDLOISIY Jo MaIASY
abieuasip 0} Alesssasu s 3Io0M SIY | e se asie Aew ey swieo ajeBisaaul o) s sjeBisoaul o} suosioesuel) ABUSD: O} SIUSLUSIEIS JO MAIASY suocnaesuen
juapadsjuy
85320.d A2uaA0SUl By ] @nieA
T 9911081d ASUaAlOSL] JO JusWaRlg
PPE (|14 )1 238153 aU) 0] SN|eA jBIDUBUY
) Yllm 20UEBPIOSD. U| pREes pue asusiejard
ppe 10U bt 3 ybnoye ‘ Aiessadau .
‘Buipey |njBuoim ‘@dUBSERYSIW JO )nsel uopeblsanll
S| )JoMm BY) AUAA, Japun paute|dxs o :
E SB asue ABW Jey) swie ajebnseaui 0]« pajiejap Bupjepapun Joj say [eaisAyd pue siaalas Buikdey e
Sy 'sanp Slopjoy aoyo ay} ’ spJooal
aBreyasip ¢} AIBSS300U S| YoM Siy| sjuswannbal Aonels yym Adwos 01 e sbesols pue BuinBoreles ‘|leasliisy 5 SH00g
21159 BU) 0} WBUAY [BIDUEBLY Z adnoel AUaAjosU] JO JUBLLSIBIS Pnpuco Bupieda
8NP OU SBY PUB SluSwWwalInba; UM SOUEBPIODOE LI phiel) pUE 80URlajald s|1ejap ysenbal o) s100eulp 0f SaUBUUCRSEND Buinss] e
Aoimes yim Buidldwos jo ssodind sy ‘BuypeJy tnjBuctm ‘8oUESERSIL JO }NSa) Sjuswialnbsl ssnos|p ssahordute
J0I1U
10} A19|0s paje|dwios 84 0} SI oM Siy ] e B asUe ABW jey) suiepo 91eblsaauj o] e 0} [suUos1ad J0|UaS pUE SIOJDBID Bl yum sBunealy e _..,_&uE_E._oa.nMn_m
y/0eb3 oLe'L3 s g




pouad
8y} u) paunsu

/Z8EY Wwi'er3 S14 0% $59] |10
ssanoid ADusaosyy
3y} 0} @N[2A PPE fii J 21BISS aU} O}
anfea jgiolieuy ppe Jou im 3 ybnouye
‘ Aessadau i ylom ayl AYAA, J8puUn
paure|dxa Sy saNp SJepjoy 8aIya ey} *
abieyosip 0y Alessaoau sOmSIUL  «  uone|siBa| pajeal uoisuad yim Adwoa o] e SUIMSI AICJNIENE JO UDISSILLGNS suoIsusg
5580050 ADUBAjOsU) By}
£} @N{BA PPE |14 )] 91BISS 81 0] anjeA
[eizueuy ppe lou Wb 3 yBnoyie
' Aiessanad s Miom eyl AYp, Jepun
paUlE|dxe S 'SaNNp SIpjoY Sa10 U soes Apadoid jo peaye uolisod xe; o) uondo Bulysgeisy e
abieyosip o) AlBSSa00U I OM SIYL, uone|siba) xg) m Aldiuos o) e WEs) Xe) 0} 8MACID 0] UOIJBLUIONT XB] JO UONOS|I00  » xe|
ssaooud Aouanjosu
23U} 0] 8njeA PPE [IIMm ] ajeisa el 0y
aniea jeioueLy ppE Jou s ) yBnoy)e SJS00 UOJIBJISIUINUPE [BHUISSS
Kessanau sl yJom au) AYpa, Jepun Yoddns o} sigejieae Buipun) Jusioiyns §junogoe
peule|dxa Sy "SSNNP SJ8IOY BAE BU} BINSUA O} pUE SUOKDESUBI 'SWUBWSInbaL snoea Buipsefias yueq uewiuiodde-aud yym Buisier]
abieyosip 0] MESSEOU SIHIOMSIY] Bunjueq Aep o) Aep ebeuBlI O] Bunsod pue Bulcyuow gd) BuIlq HWMMMMMM
3lE]Sa Y} 0} Jyousq |eloueLn S T
1oalip ou SkY pue sjuslaimnbay SUOISIAR
foyness yum Bukidwoo jo esodind auy S18P|OYBYE]S JBLI0 PUB SIOUPNE ‘SIOND0S % Saopou
104 Aj3)0s paja|dwod aq 03 SI oM Sy - uone(siBal yum AdUwos 01« AuediuioD ‘SIONPSIO 0] SJUSLINDOP PIEPUES |0 Uopeiedald  » mmw_”mﬂm
ssao01d Aouaaosul )
Bu) 03 Bh[BA PPE [|IM )t SjE}SS B} 0}
SNIBA [2I0UBLL PRE 10U 1M 1 UBNOUNE salsanb e1ousb Aep oy fep Bulpuey
' Kiessanau si yiom ayy AUAA, Japun Yy pandwos uaaq aaey ABajens uonelsiuLpe
pawe|dxa Sy ‘sanhp Slap[oy 201y0 8y} sjuswalinbal A1ojneIs-uou pue AIoInjels Hoddns Jsyuny o} juswiaBeuew yum sbuiesy
ableyosip 0] AZESSa0aU S| YJOM SIY] e  {jE aInsua o) Jualuabeuew ased Aep oy Aeqg e sauy AIBIP Sl KI0INJE}S 30 Loeidwon o EmemMMmmM
ssaoo.d Aoushaosul )
8} 0} 8n[EA PPE ||IM ]I 8}B}SS 8L} 6} UORELLLO
T pI023) 0} SW)sAs jBUIBUL B|QBUS O
aN|eA [BIDUBLI PRE JOU [[1M 31 UBnoyye
| IBSS805L S HIOM 2} AUA, Jepun sjuawalnbal Aonieis yum Aldwos of = dn-jes ases
pauig|dxa sy saljnp Siap|oy 82150 aY) usljensiuIpe pue sanijewlo)
ofbelosip 0) AIBSS308L SIYIOM SIUY  * lgjua o} Auedwon sl sjqEUB O] * sysB) dn-jes 3SeD [BUIS| puk saly|eusio) JUswuloddy - Eomz:”ﬁ“mm
Y623 BIE'GE s1y g1

uopeAsIWPY



sa%oelq L) pajueseld ale SadUBLBA BSIOADY -

SIS0D AL} [B}0} (|30 1034 JoU Saap sily sanemey ‘spaltad snomeld o} saip ABLI oM Jo seaIe JsuleBe alun Jo Uojeoo|E ‘SWalsis Buniodal 4|5 Ino o) suaweoueyua o} ang -
saAnoaxa pue siefielew Jue)sISSE Sapnjoll aAnaexd -

siaBeuew pue sio}a.p aleOSSE SapNUl [aBeuBy -

SIDJCRIIP pue siauped sapnidul Bupe -

iSa10N
gZ'LE0COE [08'898 98°51C 05221228 [00°020'y [90Z8¢ STIPL'EL [01'09 DO°TBE STIPLEL 108 00191 Jows Gtz 568 09'Z60°0L [99°¥C 00'6¥S'S  [06°0) T8
sfesodoud
. '68E 00'siE'r [oLS) 00"9vg 0% 00'S¥Y'L 005 006691 s’y Jalo)=144 06’0 | spodal aut - jR4BUBD
jerl a4 00°2E€ 080 0004 0z'0 - - 00292 090 - - SUoIsuay
19878 00 ¥9E G0°L 00'5¥E 0.0 - - 00'GLL SE'0 - - Xey
00°08L 00 E¥E Ly - - 00 EFE SE'l - - - . Buipuny g Buing ‘Anseess)
05'988'sL  [0Z°052 £1.08 05°208'08 [05°892 99°062 AT 99°062 006ie's  [ocwl uonesupY
£7'09T GC99p Sk - - [rrAg: i 05°1 00°G8 erd - - paJsnaasun
5Z'9LE 52681 090 - - 5198 510 00°est S0 - - suojsuad g seakojdurg
80ZiF 05'660'} 09'€ - - - - 05'¥E6 0l'g 00°G9L 051 painjag
00°266'FL  190'8LZ IETLT og'zet'ss loo'vez  [ee'set 08'968'7 o6 88°96C 05'90CZ  [e6Y 1Sa0paly
saafojdwa
00°St 00°L92 090 - - - - 00°/82 09°0 - - J0luasInBlIpLoIgag
LLSEr DOEVO'L Sz - - - - 00°e¥0L  |sFE - - [ELETS]
00'069°pL  [968'02Z SZ'9LE 00°006'sL  [o00PT  [L5'62F o0'ole'L  [g0'C 15620 000LE'E  [SO°C isuopebpsaaty
agueInsu|
00°0LE 00°0LS 00°L - - - - - - 00'0LS 'L S}asse 18I0
S ¥444 5.ovad'6  |08'LE - - GLTET G6°0 D0685G  [SEEL ocses'es  [05L Auadoiq
S§2'SS8°LL  [0L'v0T L8'98C 08'7L0'88  [0S°2ZT  [ivory 9L9SL0L |08 [IrSer SUSL0L Josz 'S)856% JO UONES|Eay

B10Z/60/25 1 610Z/90/50 WoJy polad
pue poliad je se S|sAE|EUR ADUBLIEA BIBLILSE 99) pue pojiad ayy 1oy $isA[eUR 300 B §dIS peNEIeq




JustUpUBWE UB yons Bumoljo;
podal Jxau au) LIUpMm Palielsp aq [Im sjuswipuaie Auy "eininj ay) Ul sa1el inc abieys ine pusue o} 1Bl ay) 8A19881 8 "2 10Z 49G0J00 | 8uIs paljdde aaey ssiel Ino aBleys Juaund ay |

B/U GGl - 0§l yoddng

B/U ogh E:mmwh.ﬂ

S€Z - 0Lk 0¥2 - 59} Jojensunupy
Glg G2 - 6¥e w>z=uwxm

ove 0gg - 008 isBeuew JuBIS|SSY

4134 0 - 0ve JabBeuely

§e8b ‘ G6P - Sh . 10]19341p 3112058y

564 Gbe - 68 10138410

GbL 059 - 01§ Jauped

B n3 3 B

Xe] *® suojsuad Aauaajosu]

UBLITD 01 6LOZ 1SNBRY § woid

'SMOI|0} 8B BJ8 pue 9SED 8y} Jo AlXe|dLIOS pue 8injeu ay) UOHEIapISUD ol axe) palidde sajes ino sB1eud Aunoy 8y L "pesn Jjejs Jo apeib yoes Joj seinuilu g Jo sun ul pebleyo sjawij

sajel Jno ableyd AUNoH



‘ah0qe a[qe] sy ul paplaoid os(e aJB §)$05 asay) Jo s|ielaq ajeudoldde sk pappe S| | WA ‘8w e dgy Ye pabireys si abeajiy
‘Ajuo abeaji Lo} ag |m sy} WyBnos s| sjuswwasingsip z A1oBajed Jo Aianodal Jey} Jusixs ay) o)

_ ‘ucjieaunual S Jepioy
mo_tocmmm(_mccmEmEmmec__m_;oEamE_:cEmeEmm._:nm_vNaommumo.m_wmnm_nmcommeucm_mao.amcoEmEE_on_n_mmEQnmEoo__mmncmoﬁﬁncm“EE__m;toBv_osmoEo

UB Ag palinolil og Aell Jeu) sjsod pajesol|e 40 paueys spnipul Aew Ay | “Aued pay) yuspuadapul ue o) JuswAed e Jou Inq aje)ss JuaAosU By} o} ajqeiael Aposuip ae jey) sasuadxa are asay ]
suswasings|p z lobajen

W xipuaddy

1e Juncaoe juawAed pue sjdienal S101BLSIUILIPE JUIOl 8yl uc Uaas aq Ued (Aue 3) UOIUM JO aaLeieq oy ‘UBo uojuloy | juelsy e Buisn pled ussq anel yoiym sasuadxe apnjoul ose Aay |
a)ne)s Ag palinbal aJe yoiym ‘ased auy o} Ajleoyicads Bunejas Buisiuaape pue Bupuog se Uons sjSoD ale ssauyl — 51500 LoJNEIS e

asea sy BuiBeusw ul paunou; are yoym sshileys 1aunod Jo abiejsod se yons s1s00 ale esay] — $1500 Q01O »

ajdwexa Jo} ‘'sBuysew 10 sesiwald Buipes) Butpusie ul Ye)s Aq painour sue ‘sbes|iu apnjoxe YO|UM ‘'S)S0T 9S8U) — SoUB|SISGNS PUE [SABI]

:souobajen Bummolo) ey} Jo JSISUD pue [eAcidde Joud Jnoypm umelp
80 UBd AU} '91e}se JUSAOSUL AU O} |qelajal Aoauip aunjipuadxe Juloads s1 asey) asaym saiued pay) juepuedapul o} sjuswied aie pue sesuadxe j@300d JO JNo, SE UMOUY OS[e 8B 8sey |

sjuawssingsip | Alobajen

'sapobajed oM} ol ||ej puk juswiuiodde ASUSAIOSUI UB LM UOHOSULIOD | JOP|OY 80140 UE 0} Pasingiite) pue Aq jaw sasuadxs ale s)uawesingsiq

- z2L'0z zzi'oz sjusWesIN(sp pue sosuadxe |2Jo}

- 1 7 ¥l Buisjuaapy fiomnimg

- o00s'g 006'Z asueansu| Ljedadg [ ;esueInsy|

- - - uamQ jeBo 1599} slanjea/sjusby

- o 000's 000's Bunoj ucsiay :599] sian|ea/sjuaby

o - - - aa(q Jaydojsuys 159 sianfea/sjusby
- gZl'el 821'El d'T7 pleppos meyss|ppy :sod) {ebis

sasuadxg

- 0z oz puog Siauonnaeld Asusaajosy]

sjuswasangsip L Jobejen

{3) pud POLIB T8 SE 33.1S8 B Ag pred Ym0 {3) pua poliag 18 S€ pauNdUl Ajaaenuwns {3) pouag ay; U1 paunowy

"BACQE UOI8% ,3U0p
3I0AA, 943 Ul paplacad sy yoium Jo uondiosap ‘siojensiuipe 1ol auy AQ SUOP YIoM 8} UM UC[IOBLUSD Ul POLIad 8Y) Ul paunoul SJusWasIngsip pue sosusdxe Jo syelep sapiaoid aiqe) sy

POLIS B4} U PRANCUL SIUBWSINGSIP Pue S2suddx® J0 JusWaes



Jsenbael uo ‘abueyod jo say 1sod Ag uoneunoyu; i fiddns |im am “Aleaneusyy

[ERCdpN 00 UBTUIOUUBID MM SN

191ISgem S MOJLIOL | JUBIS) BIA B|QR|IBAB S| SSSJHLULLOD
4O SuONOUN} pUEe SBJ0. BY) PUE '$88} (S10jepinby| 10 siojessiunupE Bl) S1apjoyanyto BuipieBar pue Aousajosul ul syBL J1BL) PUBISISPUN O} SIAQWISW puE SI0HPaLd diay 01 UohEULO

SI9QUISW PUE SI0}IPaID I0) UONRLLIOjU|

Wes) LUolesIuILpE

24} 40 1BY) 0} uciese) sjeiedes Ul wee) ojeledas B Aq uayeHapUNn SEM oM BYL . SIENPINDPUI DSt} 10} USHEPIPUN UDSQ SEL YOM XB) B0uRjI8yU]  »
uolfBIBUNWS 10 SISBG aaoldde os|e i Japjoy abieyo S[BNPIAIPU| 9834}
Aewid yuspuadapul se yueg 2y} ‘siepjoy ableyo AJepucoss aJe S[ENPIAIpUI OM} SYL e YiiAh POIRIDOSSE SBNNUS JO) USYELISPUN UBAQ SBY YoM BOUBKILIOD XB] Hagoy pue :ow_o:u...__ﬂm_mw_u_w._w_”_.

{s)prenbaseg diysuonejas jo aunjey

‘80e|d w spsenbajes aaoadsal ayy Ind aaey am pue U0 [eusled B o asu 8B ABw yoiym
‘SI0JENSIUILIPE Julo] 0} S80IAISS SpIA0Id OUM 10 ‘SISeq 83) SIOJRRSILLpE Juiof auy Buiroidde Joj s|qisuodsal saned yum sdiysuonelal freuoslad Jo ssauisng Buimo)|oj ay) Jo SIEME Bl SpA

ainsoosip Buuinbal sdiysuone|ay

sISA|BUE 1500 aw)}
6dIS SAOGE BUY LN PEpROU| SIE S]S00 o {ouop ¥IOM 10 BARLIEU SACGE S1) UILIA DOPNISUL §) SAJELBUY SDADEDUOM XE] d11 M vy juess

231A438 J0 180D palsua SadIAIBS Japircad aoales

:diysuoneel jeucsiad 10 $SaUISNG B SBU ‘WY INO LIYNAM [BNPIAIPUI UB 10 'Ll Jno (aBpaimouy I Jo 1s8q ay) 0}) Woym Yim Aled & Wody 10 waiy 1no
uiypm woyy Jybnos aasy am $801AISS MO|aq 950|0SIp am 'AduBiedsuRl) JO ISAUSIUI BY) U] 'DAAIDS PUE BNIBA JSSG aUf) UIBIQO 0] JYBNOS SABY om SIBUI0 JO SBDIAISS BU) PAISILS BABY SM AIBUAA

S9}BID0SSE 0] SjuswAed

"LIea} JNo Jo sn Ag JN0 palLBD USag ABY 9SIMIBYIO PN Jely) ¥JOoM AU JN0 PSIOBHUO0D-gNS JOU SABY SM ‘POLAJ 84} Ul JBU} WLLUOD SpA

YIOM JNO PajIBAUOI-gNS




C Statutory information

Company Information

Company name

Pochin Land & Development Limited

Date of incorporation

30 November 2004

Company registration number 05300153

Former trad'ing address Brooks Lane
Middlewich
Cheshire
CW10 0JQ

Former registered office As above

Present registered office 4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester
M3 3EB

Authorised share capital £1.000

Issued share capital £1.000

Directors and Officers shareholding
Pochins £1,000 100%
Limited

Administration information

Administration appointment

The administration appointment granted in the
High Court of Justice, Business and Property
Court, 0765 of 2019

Appointor the directors

Date of appointment 5 August 2019

Joint Administrators’ names Sarah OToole
Jason Bell

Joint Administrators’ address(es)

4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields, Manchester,
M3 3EB

Purpose of the administration

Achieving a better result for the company’s
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up {without first being in
administration)

Estimated values of the Net Property and
Prescribed Part

The Company’s net property is estimated to be
£82,000 Based on the EFP at Appendix D,
resulting in a prescribed part of £19,000.

Prescribed Part distribution

The joint administrators do not intend fo apply to
Court to obtain an order that the Prescribed Part
shall not apply.

Functions

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the functions of
the administrators are to be exercised by any or
all of them.

Current administration expiry date

4 August 2020




D Estimated financial position

Pochin Land & Development Limited - EFP

Total invesiment properties / fand 4,338 3,735
Total assets subject to fixed charge 4,338 3,735
Amount due to fixed charge holder; NatWest (8,600)  (B:600)
Surplusi{shortfall) to NatWest {4,865)
Amount due {o fixed charge holders: James & Robert Nicholson {1,500) £1,500) ¢
Surplusi{shortfall) to fixed charge holders: James & Robert Nicholson (1,500)
Floating charge assets
intercompany debtors 4,646 TBG
Trade debtors, prepaid and accrued incame 162 -
Deferred Tax Asset B2 -
Cash at bank 1 -
Rental income 82
Total assets subject to floating charge 4,891 82
Preferential creditors -
Net property 82
Prescribed Part (19)
Available to floating charge holder 63
Shortfall to floating charge holder bif {4,865)
Surplus/(Shortfall) to floating charge holder (4,802)
Prescribed Part available 10 unsecured 19
Tetal available to unsecured creditors 19
Unsecured creditors:
Trade, expense and other creditors (209} {209)
Intercompany creditors {5,126) (5.126)
Bond liabilities (8,808) (8,808)
Total unsecured creditors (14,144) {14,144)
Surplusi(shortfall) to unsecured creditors {14,124)
Issued and called up share capital (1)
Estimated shortfall to members (14,125)
Notes:

+ The EFP is stated before costs of realisations and any accruing interest and charges.



ve.2L 6102 Jaguweldas gz

S0°810Z 18A DS 8d!

Lo | abed

00°65Z'PE6'EL Buieo) selyug g}
00'G56'0L0'G YL NeO3 ‘uopuo ‘2iebply | DOH duLE OIN0L 0010
00'000°Z.LE'Y Sz FLYM ‘pueibul “weyoulyly ‘uopmog “Hlepp usal9 ebepos ajiaul pa)iwi Juiodpii Ulyood 20dd
00°000'165 g3€ €N JS)sayduely Tspleubuuulds 'auenbg uewpieY b ‘UOJLIOY | JuBIS) 0/0 PajWIT uononjysuod ulyosod 10dD
00°000°€91L g3¢ €N ‘Jelsayouepy ‘spleybuluuidg 'eienbg UBWpIBH b ‘UOJUIOY | JUBID 00 panwi sjuawdol@asq uiyood 0042
00°0 X2 28 'weybulwng ‘58991 Xog Od ‘sjusWied Aouepunpay 'aolaiag Kouaa(osy| pung soueInsu| jeuclieN OOND
000 DYl LHO 18183y 18NS uolqpy ‘asnop uoay P37 uamQ 1ebe aco
000 avl g2 'loodiaan ‘esnoy ueibay ool Ylg ‘Nun ASUSAOSU| JRUOREN BY | swolsny ¥ shusaay INH LOHD
ASY ¢LNEG 'X8SSNS 1S9 "ONIHLHOM ‘PeCY
00°0 uojBulieg 'esnoH abpug uoibullung ‘Aousajosy) ¢ Juewaoiou] Juslsbeuepy 198 ‘SWoISNT 7 anusAsy WH DOHD
000 Dd6 LHD “481sayD '969¢ X0g Od 'lIvunog ybnoiog yse3 anyssyd 15UnQY Jseq aalysayd 0032
00'¥0€'/64'E HNO ZHd ‘UHed ‘siinesyid PaJILLIT 82UBINSU| BAIAY 00vD
3 ssalppy aweN Aoy

siojipain Auedwon - g
paywi Juswdolaaaq g pue] uiysod
dT1 XN uojuioy] juels



E Notice about this report

This report has been prepared by Sarah OToole, the joint administrator of Pochin Land & Development
Limited — in administration, solely to comply with the joint administrators' statufory duty to report to
creditors under the Insclvency (England and \Wales) Rules 2016 on the progress of the administration,
and for no other purpose. It is not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other
purposes, or in any other context.

This report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitable to be used, to
inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financia! inferest in the Company.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this report are illustrative only and cannot be relied
upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any persons choosing to rely on this report for any purpose or in any context other than under the
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 20186 do so at their own risk. To the fullest extent permitted by
law, the joint administrators do not assume any liability in respect of this report to any such person.

Please note that we are both authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association to act as insolvency
practitioners.

The joint administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

The joint administraters act as agents for the Company and contract without personal liability. The
appointment of the joint administrators are personal to them and to the fullest extent permitted by law,
Grant Thormton UK LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability to any
person in respect of this report or the conduct of the administration.

Please note you should read this pregress report in conjunction with the joint administrators’ previous
progress reports and proposals issued to the Company's creditors, which can be found on the Grant
Thormton portal. Unless stated otherwise, ail amounts in this progress report and appendices are stated
net of VAT. For definitions of abbreviations please refer to the 'Definitions’ table at the start of this
progress report.



GrantThornton

Erantthornton.co.uk

© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Al rights reserved.

‘Grant Thort
chents and

n refers to the brand under which the Grast Thorntsn member (174 proade assurance, tax and advisory seriges 1o tair
&1s 1o 07 or more member firms, as the confext reguies

Grant Thor 4zn UK LLP is @ member firm of Grant Thorsten Internatcnal Lid (GTiL) CTil ang the member firms arg Aot 2 worldende
parnership 57U and sach member firm is a separate legal entity. Seraces are nelvered by the member firms, GTIL does not prowide
servites to chents. GTIL and its merber firms are not agents of, and o not obligate ore anather and are not liable for one another's asis or
oTIESIONS



